



Need some help?

Visit <https://www.tp-link.com/support/>
for technical support, the user guide, FAQs, warranty & more



Quick Installation Guide



CONTENTS

- | | |
|-------------------|------------------------------|
| 1 / English | 15 / Українська мова |
| 2 / Български | 16 / Eesti |
| 3 / Čeština | 17 / Bahasa Indonesia |
| 4 / Hrvatski | 18 / 日本語 |
| 5 / Latviešu | 19 / 한국어 |
| 6 / Lietuvių | 20 / 繁體中文 |
| 7 / Magyar | 21 / ไทย |
| 8 / Polski | 22 / Tiếng Việt |
| 9 / Română | 23 / Português Brasil |
| 10 / Slovenčina | 24 / Español (Latinoamérica) |
| 11 / Slovenščina | 25 / Türkçe |
| 12 / Srpski jezik | 26 / العربية |
| 13 / Қазақша | |
| 14 / Русский язык | |

Getting Started

① Please remain online (Wi-Fi or mobile data) throughout the app download and login steps.

1. Download the TP-Link Deco app for iOS or Android.



2. Follow app instructions to set up your Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) first, then add other Decos (if any) to the network.

LED Status

Each Deco has an LED light that changes color according to its status. See the explanation below.

LED	DECO STATUS
Pulse Yellow	Deco is resetting.
Solid Yellow	Deco is starting up.
Pulse Blue	Deco is ready for setup, or WPS is in progress.
Solid Blue	Deco is setting up.
Pulse Green	Deco is upgrading firmware.
Solid Green	Deco is all set up and connected to 4G / WAN.
Solid White*	Deco is all set up and connected to 5G.
Pulse Red	The satellite Deco is disconnected from main Deco.
Solid Red	Deco has an issue.

*The solid white LED is for 5G Deco routers only.

Първи стъпки

❗ Моля, останете онлайн (Wi-Fi или мобилни данни) по време на стъпките за изтегляне на приложението и login.

1. Изтеглете приложението TP-Link Deco за iOS или Android.



2. Следвайте инструкциите на приложението, за да настроите вашия шлюз Deco (DSL/4G/5G) първо, след това добавете други Deco модули (ако има такива) към мрежата.

LED статус

Всеки Deco има светодиоди (LED), който променя своята светлина според статуса на устройството. Вижте описанията по-долу.

LED	DECO СТАТУС
Жълт, мигащ	Deco се ресетира.
Жълт, постоянен	Deco стартира.
Синя мигаща	Deco е готов за настройка, или WPS е в процес на настройка.
Синя постоянна	Deco се настройва.
Пулсиращо зелено	Deco прави ъпгрейд на фърмуера.
Стабилно зелено	Deco е настроен и свързан към 4G / WAN.
Стабилно бяло	Deco е настроен и свързан към 5G.
Червен, мигащ	Сателитният Deco е изключен от главния Deco.
Червен, постоянен	Deco има проблем.

* Постоянно светещият бял LED индикатор е само за 5G Deco рутери.

Začínáme

① Během stahování aplikace a přihlašování zůstaňte online (Wi-Fi nebo mobilní data).

1. Stáhněte si aplikaci TP-Link Deco pro iOS nebo Android.



2. Podle pokynů v aplikaci nastavte bránu Deco. (DSL/4G/5G) a poté přidejte do sítě další zařízení Deco (pokud existují).

LED Status

Každý systém Deco má LED světelnou signalizaci, která mění barvu podle jejího stavu. Vysvětlení je uvedeno níže.

LED	DECO STATUS
Blikající žlutá	Deco se resetuje.
Trvale žlutá	Deco se spouští.
Blikající modrá	Deco je připraveno k nastavení nebo probíhá WPS.
Trvale modrá	Probíhá nastavení Deca.
Blikající zelená	Deco aktualizuje firmware.
Trvale zelená	Deco je nastavené a připojené k 4G/WAN.
Trvale bílá	Deco je nastavené a připojené k 5G.
Blikající červená	Satelitní Deco jednotka je odpojena od hlavní Deco jednotky.
Trvale červená	Deco signalizuje problém.

*Trvale bílá kontrolka je určena pouze pro routery Deco 5G.

Početak rada

❗ Ostanite na mreži (Wi-Fi ili mobilni podaci) tijekom svih koraka preuzimanja aplikacije i prijave.

1. Preuzmite aplikaciju TP-Link Deco za sustav iOS ili Android.



2. Slijedite upute aplikacije za postavljanje pristupnika Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), a zatim dodajte ostale Deco uređaje (ako postoje) u mrežu.

Stanje LED-svjetla

Svaki Deco ima LED-svijetlo koje mijenja boju prema svojem stanju. Pogledajte objašnjenje u nastavku.

LED	STANJE APLIKACIJE DECO
Žuto titrajuće	Deco se ponovo pokreće.
Žuto postojano	Deco se pokreće.
Treperi plavo svjetlo	Deco je spreman za postavljanje ili je WPS u tijeku.
Plavo svjetlo stalno svijetli	Deco se postavlja.
Trepereće Zeleno	Deco nadograđuje firmware.
Postojano Zeleno	Deco je postavljen i povezan na 4G / WAN.
Postojano Bijelo	Deco je postavljen i povezan na 5G.
Crveno titrajuće	Satelitski Deco je odspojen od glavnog Deco-a.
Crveno postojano	Deco ima problem.

*Bijela LED lampica neprekidno svijetli samo za 5G Deco usmjerivače.

Darba sākšana

① Lūdzu, palieciet tiešsaistē (Wi-Fi vai mobilie dati) visu lietotnes lejupielādes un pieteikšanās laikā.

1. Lejupielādējiet lietotni TP-Link Deco operētājsistēmai iOS vai Android.



2. Izpildiet lietotnes norādījumus, lai vispirms iestatītu Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), pēc tam pievienojiet tīklam citus Deco (ja tādi ir).

Gaismas diodes statuss

Katram Deco ir gaismas diodes indikators, kas maina krāsu atbilstoši statusam. Skaidrojumu skatiet tālāk.

Gaismas diode	DECO STATUSS
Dzeltena mirgojoša	Notiek Deco atiestatīšana.
Dzeltena pastāvīga	Notiek Deco startēšana.
Zila mirgojoša	Deco ir gatavs iestatīšanai, vai arī tiek veikta WPS iestatīšana.
Zila vienmērīga	Notiek Deco iestatīšana.
Mirgo zaļš	Deco atjaunina programmatūru.
Deg zaļš	Deco viss ir iestatīts un savienots ar 4G/WAN.
Deg balts	Deco viss ir iestatīts un savienots ar 5G.
Sarkana mirgojoša	Deco satelīts ir atvienots no galvenā Deco.
Sarkana pastāvīga	Deco ir problēma.

* Vienmērīgi balts LED ir paredzēts tikai 5G Deco maršrutētājiem.⁵

Kaip pradėti

① Likite prisijungę prie interneto („Wi-Fi“ ar mobiliuoju ryšiu) programėlės atsisiuntimo ir prisijungimo metu.

1. Atsisiųskite „TP-Link Deco“ programėlę skirta „iOS“ arba „Android“ sistemoms.



2. Naudodamiesi programėlės instrukcijomis, pirmiausia įdiekite „Gateway Deco“ (DSL/4G/5G), tuomet prijunkite prie tinklo kitus „Deco“ (jei yra).

LED lempučių būseną

Deco prietaise yra įrengtos LED lemputės, kurios spalva priklauso nuo įrenginio būklės. Jų paaiškinimai pateikiami žemiau

LED lemputės	Deco būseną
Geltona mirksi	„Deco“ yra nustatomas iš naujo.
Geltona dega ištisai	„Deco“ įsijungia.
Mirksi mėlyna	„Deco“ paruošta sąrankai arba vyksta WPS.
Mėlyna	„Deco“ įrenginys konfigūruojamas.
Mirksinti žalia	„Deco“ atnaujinama programinę aparatinę įrangą.
Šviečianti žalia	„Deco“ nustatytas ir prijungtas prie 4G / WAN.
Šviečianti balta	„Deco“ nustatytas ir prijungtas prie 5G.
Raudona mirksi	nuo pagrindinio „Deco“ įrenginio.
Raudona dega ištisai	„Deco“ įrenginys susidūrė su problema.

*Nemirksiantis baltas šviesos diodas yra tik 5G „Deco“ maršrutizatoriams.

Kezdeti lépések

❗ Kérjük, maradjon online (Wi-Fi vagy mobil adatforgalom) az alkalmazás letöltésének és bejelentkezésének teljes időtartama alatt.

1. Töltse le a TP-Link Deco alkalmazást iOS vagy Android rendszerre.



2. Kövesse az alkalmazás utasításait a Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) beállításához, majd adja hozzá a többi Deco-t (ha van) a hálózathoz.

LED-állapot

Mindegyik Deco LED fénnel rendelkezik, ami változtatja a színét az állapotának megfelelően. A LED színeinek magyarázatát lejjebb találja.

LED	DECO ÁLLAPOTA
Sárgán villog	A Deco visszaáll gyári beállításokra.
Sárgán világít	A Deco elindul.
Kéken villog	A Deco készen áll a beállításra, vagy a WPS folyamatban van.
Kéken világít	Deco beállítása folyamatban.
Zölden villog	A Deco firmware-t frissít.
Zölden világít	A Deco már be van állítva és csatlakozik a 4G/WAN-hoz.
Fehéren világít	A Deco már be van állítva és csatlakozik az 5G-hez.
Pirosan villog	A szatelit Deco lecsatlakozott a Fő Deco-ról.
Pirosan világít	Probléma lépett fel.

*A fehér LED csak az 5G Deco routerekhez tartozik.

Jak zacząć

❗ Pozostań online (Wi-Fi lub Dane komórkowe) podczas etapu pobierania aplikacji i logowania.

1. Pobierz aplikację TP-Link Deco dla iOS lub Androida.



2. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami aplikacji, aby najpierw skonfigurować Bramę sieciową Deco (DSL/4G/5G), a następnie dodać inne jednostki Deco (jeśli są) do sieci.

Stan diod

Urządzenie Deco wyposażone jest w diody, których kolor oznacza stan działania urządzenia. Ich objaśnienia znajdują się poniżej.

Dioda	Stan Deco
Miga na żółto	Resetowanie urządzenia Deco.
Żółta	Uruchamianie urządzenia Deco.
Miga na niebiesko	Deco jest gotowe do konfiguracji lub trwa łączenie przez WPS.
Niebieska	Urządzenie Deco jest w trakcie konfiguracji.
Miga na zielono	Deco aktualizuje oprogramowanie.
Zielona	Deco jest skonfigurowane i połączone do sieci 4G / WAN.
Biała	Deco jest skonfigurowane i połączone do sieci 5G.
Miga na czerwono	Jednostka Deco nie jest połączona z głównym urządzeniem Deco.
Czerwona	Urządzenie Deco napotkało problem.

*Biała dioda LED tylko w przypadku routerów Deco 5G.

Configurare

① Te rugăm să rămâi online (Wi-Fi sau date mobile) pe tot parcursul pașilor de descărcare și autentificare în aplicație.

1. Descarcă aplicația TP-Link Deco pentru iOS sau Android.



2. Urmează instrucțiunile aplicației pentru a configura mai întâi Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), apoi adaugă alte unități Deco (dacă există) în rețea.

Stare LED

Fiecare Deco dispune de iluminare LED care își schimbă culoarea în funcție de starea sa. Vezi semnificația culorilor mai jos.

LED	STARE DECO
Galben intermitent	Deco se resetează.
Galben solid	Deco se inițializează.
Albastru intermitent	Deco este gata de configurare sau WPS este în desfășurare.
Albastru solid	Deco este în curs de configurare.
Verde Intermitent	Deco actualizează firmware-ul.
Verde Solid	Deco este configurat și conectat la 4G / WAN.
Alb Solid	Deco este configurat și conectat la 5G.
Roșu intermitent	Unitatea Deco satelit este deconectată de la unitatea Deco principală.
Roșu solid	Deco întâmpină o problemă.

*LED-ul alb solid este doar pentru routerele Deco 5G.

Začínáme

ⓘ Počas sťahovania aplikácie a prihlasovania zostaňte online (Wi-Fi alebo mobilné dáta).

1. Stiahnite si aplikáciu TP-Link Deco pre iOS alebo Android.



2. Podľa pokynov aplikácie nastavte zariadenie Gateway Deco. (DSL/4G/5G) a potom pridajte do siete ďalšie zariadenia Deco (ak existujú).

Stav indikátora LED

Každý systém Deco ponúka indikátor LED, ktorého farba sa mení v závislosti od stavu systému. Prečítajte si vysvetlenia uvedené nižšie.

LED	STAV DECO
Blikajúca žltá	Deco sa resetuje.
Svietiaca žltá	Deco sa spúšťa.
Pulzuje modro	Deco je pripravené na nastavenie alebo prebieha WPS.
Svietiaca modrá	Deco sa inštaluje.
Blikajúca zelená	Deco aktualizuje firmware.
Svietiaca zelená	Deco je nastavené a pripojené k 4G/WAN.
Svietiaca biela	Deco je nastavené a pripojené k 5G.
Blikajúca červená	Satelitná Deco jednotka je odpojená od hlavnej Deco jednotky.
Svietiaca červená	Deco signalizuje problém.

*Biela kontrolka je určená len pre routerov Deco 5G.

Uvod

① Ostanite povezani (Wi-Fi ali mobilni podatki) skozi vse korake prenosa aplikacije in prijave.

1. Prenesite si aplikacijo TP-Link Deco za iOS ali Android.



2. Po navodilih aplikacije najprej nastavite Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) in nato v omrežje dodajte druge naprave Deco (če obstajajo).

Stanje lučke LED

Vsaka aplikacija Deco je opremljena z lučko LED, katere barva se spreminja glede na njeno stanje. Upoštevajte spodnjo razlago.

Lučka LED	STANJE APLIKACIJE DECO
Rumeno utripanje	Deco se restira.
Sveti rumeno	Deco se zaganja.
Utripajoča modra lučka	Deco je pripravljen za nastavitve ali pa je WPS v teku.
Modra lučka	Aplikacija Deco se nastavlja.
Utripajoča zelena	Deco nadgrajuje vdelano programsko opremo.
Sveti zeleno	Deco je nastavljen in povezan s 4G / WAN.
Sveti belo	Deco je nastavljen in povezan s 5G.
Rdeče utripanje	Satelitski Deco je odklopljen od glavne Deco enote.
Sveti rdeče	Pojavila se je težava z aplikacijo Deco.

*Beli indikator LED je namenjen samo usmerjevalnikom 5G Deco. 11

Početak

❗ Ostanite na mreži (Wi-Fi ili mobilni podaci) tokom preuzimanja aplikacije i koraka za prijavu.

1. Preuzmite aplikaciju TP-Link Deco za iOS ili Android.



2. Pratite uputstva aplikacije da prvo podesite svoj Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), zatim mreži dodajte druge rutere Deco (ako postoje).

LED Status

Svaki Deco ima LED svetlo koje menja boju u zavisnosti od statusa. Pogledajte objašnjenje ispod.

LED	DECO STATUS
Žuto treperi	Deco se resetuje.
Žuto stalno	DECO se startuje.
Trepćuće plavo	Deco je spreman za podešavanje, ili je WPS u toku.
Neprekidno plavo	Deco se podešava.
Zelena treperi	Deco nadograđuje firmver.
Zelena konstantno	Deco je kompletno podešen i povezan na 4G / WAN.
Bela konstantno	Deco je kompletno podešen i povezan na 5G.
Crveno treperi	Deco satelit je isključen sa glavnog Deco-a.
Crveno stalno	Deco ima problem.

*Bela LED lampica koja neprekidno svetli je samo za rutere 5G Deco.

Жұмысты бастау

① Қолданбаны жүктеп алу және жүйеге кіру кезінде желіге (Wi-Fi немесе мобильді деректер) қосылып тұрыңыз.

1. iOS немесе Android жүйесіне арналған TP-Link Deco қолданбасын жүктеп алыңыз.



2. Алдымен Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) параметрлерін орнату үшін қолданба нұсқауларын орындаңыз, содан кейін желіге басқа Deco-старды (бар болса) қосыңыз.

Жарықдиод күйі

Әрбір Deco күйіне байланысты түсін өзгертетін жарықдиодты индикаторға ие. Төмендегі түсініктемелерді қараңыз.

Жарықдиод	DECO КҮЙІ
Жыпылықтайтын сары	Deco қалпына келтірілуде.
Сары тұрақты	Deco жұмысты бастауда.
Жыпылықтайтын көк	Deco орнатуға дайын немесе WPS орындалуда.
Тұрақты көк	Deco орнатылуда.
Жыпылықтайтын жасыл	Deco микробағдарламаны жаңартуда.
Қанық жасыл	Deco барлығы орнатылған және 4G/WAN желісіне қосылған.
Қанық ақ	Deco барлығы орнатылған және 5G желісіне қосылған.
Жыпылықтайтын қызыл	Deco спутнигі негізгі Deco-дан ажыратылған.
Қызыл тұрақты	Deco қиындығы бар.

*Тек ақ жарық диоды 5G Deco маршрутизаторларына арналған.

Приступим к работе

- ❗ Не отключайтесь от сети (Wi-Fi или мобильный интернет) во время загрузки приложения и выполнения входа.

1. Скачайте приложение Deco от TP-Link на iOS или Android.



2. Следуйте указаниям в приложении, чтобы сначала настроить шлюз Deco (DSL, 4G или 5G), а затем при необходимости добавить другие модули Deco.

Состояние светодиодных индикаторов

У каждого устройства Deco есть светодиодный индикатор, меняющий цвет, в зависимости от состояния. См. пояснения ниже.

ИНДИКАЦИЯ	СОСТОЯНИЕ DECO
Мигает жёлтым	Выполняется сброс настроек Deco.
Горит жёлтым	Deco запускается.
Мигает синим	Устройство Deco готово к настройке или выполняется подключение WPS.
Горит синим	Выполняется настройка устройства.
Мигает зелёным	Выполняется обновление прошивки Deco.
Горит зелёным	Устройство Deco настроено и подключено к сети 4G/WAN.
Горит белым	Устройство Deco настроено и подключено к сети 5G.
Мигает красным	Модуль Deco отключён от основного устройства Deco.
Горит красным	Возникли проблемы в работе устройства.

* Индикатор должен гореть белым только на устройствах Deco с поддержкой 5G.

Почнемо

① Будь ласка, залишайтеся онлайн (Wi-Fi або мобільні дані) під час завантаження програми та входу.

1. Завантажте додаток TP-Link Deco для iOS або Android.



2. Дотримуйтесь інструкцій програми, щоб налаштувати ваш Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), а потім додайте до мережі інші Deco (якщо такі є).

Стан Світлодіодів

Кожен Deco має систему світлодіодів, які змінюють свій колір в залежності від стану або процесу. Нижче вказані пояснення.

СВІТЛОДІОД	Стан DECO
Блимаючий жовтий	Deco перезавантажується.
Жовтий	Deco починає роботу.
Ппульсуючий синій	Deco готовий до налаштування, або виконує WPS підключення.
Синій	Deco налаштовується.
Блимає зеленим	Deco оновлює програмне забезпечення.
Постійно горить зеленим	Deco повністю налаштовано та підключено до 4G / WAN.
Постійно горить білим	Deco повністю налаштовано та підключено до 5G.
Блимаючий Червоний	Додатковий модуль Deco від'єднано від головного Deco.
Червоний	У роботі Deco є проблеми.

*Суцільний білий світлодіод призначений лише для маршрутизаторів 5G Deco.

Alustamine

ⓘ Palun püsige kogu rakenduse allalaadimise ja sisselogimise ajal võrgus (Wi-Fi või mobiilne andmeside).

1. Laadige alla rakendus TP-Link Deco iOSi või Androidi jaoks.



2. Gateway Deco seadistamiseks järgige rakenduse juhiseid (DSL/4G/5G), seejärel lisage võrku teised Decod (kui neid on).

LED-tule olek

Igal Decol on LED-tuli, mis muudab värvi vastavalt selle olekule. Vaata allolevat selgitust.

LED	DECO OLEK
Kollane pulseeriv	Deco taaskäivitub.
Kollane pidev	Deco käivitub.
Sinine pulseeriv	Deco on seadistamiseks valmis või WPS on pooleli.
Sinine pidev	Deco käivitub.
Vilkuv roheline	Deco uuendab püsivara.
Püsivalt põlev roheline	Deco on seadistatud ja ühendatud 4G/WAN-iga.
Püsivalt põlev valge	Deco on seadistatud ja ühendatud 5G-ga.
Punane pulseeruv	Satelliit Deco on peamisest Decost lahutatud.
Punane püsiv	Decol on probleem.

*Püsivalt põlev valge LED-tuli on ainult 5G Deco ruuterite jaoks.

Mulai

① Harap tetap online (Wi-Fi atau mobile data) selama pengunduhan dan proses masuk aplikasi.

1. Unduh aplikasi TP-Link Deco untuk iOS atau Android.



2. Ikuti petunjuk pada aplikasi untuk mengatur Gateway Deco Anda (DSL/4G/5G) terlebih dahulu, lalu tambahkan Deco lain (jika ada) ke jaringan.

Status LED

Setiap Deco memiliki lampu LED yang berubah warna sesuai dengan statusnya. Lihat penjelasan di bawah ini.

LED	STATUS DECO
Kuning berkedip	Deco sedang mengatur ulang.
Kuning solid	Deco sedang memulai.
Biru berkedip	Deco siap untuk dikonfigurasi, atau WPS sedang berjalan.
Biru solid	Deco sedang melakukan pengaturan.
Hijau Berkedip	Deco sedang mengupgrade firmware.
Hijau	Deco sudah terkonfigurasi dan terkoneksi ke jaringan 4G / WAN.
Putih	Deco sudah terkonfigurasi dan terkoneksi ke jaringan 5G.
Merah berkedip	Satelit Deco terputus dari Deco utama.
Merah	Deco mengalami masalah.

*LED putih solid hanya untuk router 5G Deco.

はじめかた

① アプリのダウンロード中やログイン時はオンライン状態 (Wi-Fi接続 or モバイルデータ通信) を維持してください。

1. iOSまたはAndroid用のTP-Link Decoアプリをダウンロードします。



2. アプリの表示に沿ってゲートウェイDeco (DSL/4G/5G) のセットアップを完了させ、複数台を利用する場合は残りのDecoをネットワークに追加します。

LEDの説明

各Decoに備わっているLEDは、点灯している色で状態を表しています。

LED	Decoの状態
黄色く点滅	Decoの再起動中。
黄色く点灯	Decoの起動中。
青く点滅	Decoのセットアップ準備完了またはWPS作動中です。
青く点灯	Decoの設定は完了しています。
緑点滅	Decoのファームウェアアップデート中です。
緑点灯	Decoのセットアップが完了し、4G/WANに接続中です。
白点灯	Decoのセットアップが完了し、5Gに接続中です。
赤く点滅	メインDecoとの接続が切れています。
赤く点灯	Decoに問題が発生しています。

*5G DecoのみLEDが白点灯します

시작하기

① 앱 다운로드 및 로그인 단계에서 온라인 (WiFi 또는 모바일 데이터) 상태를 유지합니다.

1. iOS 또는 Android용 TP-Link Deco 앱을 다운로드하세요.



2. 앱 지침에 따라 먼저 게이트웨이 Deco(DSL/4G/5G)를 설정한 다음, 다른 Deco(있는 경우)를 네트워크에 추가하세요.

해당 무선설비는 운용중 전파혼신 가능성이 있음.

LED 상태

각 Deco에는 상태에 따라 색상이 바뀌는 LED 조명이 있습니다. 아래 설명을 참조하십시오.

LED	Deco 상태
노란색으로 깜박임	Deco가 초기화 중입니다.
노란색으로 고정	Deco가 시작 중입니다.
파란색으로 깜박임	Deco의 설정 준비가 완료되었거나, WPS가 켜졌습니다.
파란색으로 고정	Deco가 설정 중입니다.
녹색으로 깜박임	Deco가 펌웨어를 업그레이드 중입니다.
녹색으로 고정	Deco의 모든 설정이 완료되어 4G / WAN에 연결되어 있습니다.
흰색으로 고정*	Deco의 모든 설정이 완료되어 5G에 연결되어 있습니다.
빨간색으로 깜박임	위성 Deco 와 메인 Deco 의 연결이 해제되었습니다.
빨간색으로 고정	Deco에 문제가 있습니다.

*흰색으로 고정되어 있는 LED는 5G Deco 공유기에만 해당합니다.

開始吧！

① 請在下載 app 和登入時，保持穩定上網的狀態(Wi-Fi 或行動數據)。

1. 在 iOS 或 Android 上下載 TP-Link Deco app。



2. 先按照 app 說明設定您閘道器 Deco(DSL/4G/5G)，再新增其他 Deco(若有的話)至網路中。

LED燈狀態

每個Deco都有一個LED燈，這些燈將會根據狀態改變顏色。請見以下說明。

LED	Deco狀態
黃燈閃爍	Deco正在重置。
黃燈恆亮	Deco正在啟動。
藍燈閃爍	Deco 已準備好進行設定，或 WPS 正在進行中。
藍燈恆亮	Deco正在設定。
慢閃綠燈	Deco正在更新韌體中。
綠燈恆亮	Deco 已全部設定完成並連接到 4G/WAN。
白燈恆亮	Deco 已全部設定完成並連接到 5G。
紅燈閃爍	子 Deco 已從主要的 Deco 斷線。
紅燈恆亮	Deco發生問題。

*只有 5G Deco 路由器會恆亮白燈。

เริ่มต้นใช้งาน

- ① โปรดให้อยู่ในสถานะออนไลน์ (Wi-Fi หรือ อินเทอร์เน็ตบนโทรศัพท์มือถือ)
ตลอดขั้นตอนการดาวน์โหลดแอปและเข้าสู่ระบบ

1. ดาวน์โหลดแอป TP-Link Deco สำหรับ iOS หรือ Android



2. ทำตามคำแนะนำของแอปเพื่อตั้งค่า Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G) ก่อน จากนั้นจึงเพิ่ม Decos อื่นๆ (ถ้ามี) ลงในเครือข่าย

ไฟแสดงสถานะ

ถ้า Deco มีไฟ LED ที่เปลี่ยนสีตามสถานะ ให้ดูคำอธิบายด้านล่าง

ไฟ	สถานะ DECO
ไฟสีเหลืองกระพริบ	อุปกรณ์ Deco กำลังรีเซ็ต
ไฟสีเหลืองติดค้าง	อุปกรณ์ Deco กำลังเริ่มทำงาน
สีฟ้ากระพริบ	Deco พร้อมสำหรับการติดตั้งหรือ WPS กำลังทำงาน
สีฟ้า	มีการติดตั้ง Deco
สีเขียวกระพริบ	Deco กำลังอัปเดตเฟิร์มแวร์
สีเขียวค้าง	Deco ได้รับการตั้งค่าและเชื่อมต่อกับ 4G / WAN แล้ว
สีขาวค้าง	Deco ได้รับการตั้งค่าและเชื่อมต่อกับ 5G เรียบร้อยแล้ว
ไฟสีแดงติดกระพริบ	อุปกรณ์ Deco ลูกข่ายถูกตัดการเชื่อมต่อจากอุปกรณ์ Deco หลัก
ไฟสีแดงติดค้าง	Deco มีปัญหา

*ไฟ LED สีขาวที่บิใช้สำหรับเราเตอร์ 5G Deco เท่านั้น

Bắt đầu

📌 Vui lòng tiếp tục trực tuyến (Wi-Fi hoặc dữ liệu di động) trong suốt các bước đăng nhập và tải xuống ứng dụng.

1. Tải xuống ứng dụng TP-Link Deco cho iOS hoặc Android.



2. Làm theo hướng dẫn của ứng dụng để thiết lập Cổng Deco của bạn (DSL/4G/5G) trước, sau đó thêm các Deco khác (nếu có) vào mạng.

Trạng thái đèn LED

Mỗi Deco có một đèn LED thay đổi màu sắc theo từng trạng thái. Xem giải thích bên dưới.

LED	TRẠNG THÁI DECO
Vàng nhấp nháy	Deco đang cài đặt lại.
Vàng sáng	Deco đang khởi động.
Xanh da trời nhấp nháy	Deco đã sẵn sàng để cài đặt hoặc WPS đang được tiến hành.
Xanh da trời sáng	Deco đã được cài đặt.
Xanh Lá Nhấp Nháy	Deco đang nâng cấp firmware.
Xanh Lá Sáng	Deco đã được cài đặt và kết nối với 4G / WAN.
Trắng Sáng	Deco đã được cài đặt và kết nối với 5G.
Đỏ nhấp nháy	Deco phụ đã bị ngắt kết nối với Deco chính.
Đỏ sáng	Deco đang có sự cố.

*Đèn LED màu thuần trắng chỉ dành cho các router Deco 5G.

Guia de Iniciação

① Por favor, permaneça online (Wi-Fi ou dados móveis) durante as etapas de download e login do aplicativo.

1. Baixe o aplicativo TP-Link Deco para iOS ou Android.



2. Siga as instruções do aplicativo para configurar seu Deco Gateway (DSL/4G/5G) primeiro, depois adicione outros Decos (se houver) à rede.

Para informações de aspectos de segurança e adequação do produto no território brasileiro consulte: www.gov.br/anatel/pt-br/

Status do LED

Cada Deco possui uma luz de LED que muda de cor de acordo com seu status. Veja a explicação abaixo.

LED	STATUS DO DECO
Amarelo piscante	O Deco está se reconfigurando.
Amarelo fixo	O Deco está iniciando.
Azul piscante	O Deco está pronto para configuração ou o WPS está em andamento.
Azul fixo	O Deco está se configurando.
Verde Piscante	O Deco está atualizando o firmware.
Verde Sólido	O Deco está totalmente configurado e conectado à 4G/WAN.
Branco Sólido	O Deco está totalmente configurado e conectado ao 5G.
Vermelho piscante	O Deco satélite está desconectado do Deco principal.
Vermelho fixo	O Deco está com um problema.

*O LED branco sólido é apenas para roteadores Deco 5G.

Primer Paso

① Permanezca en línea con (Wi-Fi o datos móviles) durante la descarga de la aplicación y siga los pasos para iniciar sesión.

1. Descargue la aplicación TP-Link Deco para iOS o Android.



2. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación para configurar su primer Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G), luego agregue otros Decos (si los hay) a la red.

Estado del LED

Cada Deco tiene una luz LED que cambia de color según su estado. Vea la explicación de abajo.

LED	Estado del Deco
Pulso amarillo	Deco se está restableciendo.
Amarillo sólido	Deco está comenzando.
Azul Intermitente	Deco está listo para la configuración, o el WPS está en curso.
Azul sólido	Deco se está instalando.
Verde pulsante	Deco está actualizando el firmware.
Verde sólido	Deco está configurado y conectado a 4G / WAN.
Blanco sólido	Deco está configurado y conectado a 5G.
Pulso rojo	El satélite Deco está desconectado del Deco principal.
Rojo sólido	Deco tiene un problema.

*El LED blanco fijo es solo para routers 5G Deco.

Başlarken

① Lütfen uygulama indirme ve oturum açma adımları boyunca çevrimiçi kalın (Wi-Fi veya mobil veri).

1. iOS veya Android için TP-Link Deco uygulamasını indirin.



2. Gateway Deco'nuzu kurmak için uygulama talimatlarını izleyin (DSL/4G/5G), ardından diğer Deco'ları (varsa) ağa ekleyin.

LED Durumu

Deco'nun her durumuna göre rengi değiştiren bir LED ışığı vardır. Aşağıdaki açıklamaya göz atın.

LED	Deco Durumu
Yanıp Sönen Sarı	Deco resetleniyor.
Sabit yeşil	Deco başlatılıyor.
Yanıp sönen mavi	Deco kurulum için hazır veya WPS devam ediyor.
Yanan Mavi	Deco kuruluyor.
Yanıp Sönen Yeşil	Deco ürün yazılımını güncelliyor.
Sabit Yeşil	Deco tamamen kuruldu ve 4G / WAN'a bağlı.
Sabit Beyaz	Deco tamamen kuruldu ve 5G'ye bağlı.
Yanıp Sönen Kırmızı	Uydu Deco'nun, ana Deco'dan bağlantısı kesildi.
Sabit kırmızı	Deco'da bir problem var.

*The solid white LED is for 5G Deco routers only.

البدء في البدء

① يرجى البقاء متصلاً بالإنترنت (بشبكة واي فاي أو بيانات الجوال) طوال خطوات تنزيل التطبيق وتسجيل الدخول.

1. قم بتنزيل تطبيق TP-Link Deco لنظام iOS أو أندرويد.



2. اتبع تعليمات التطبيق لإعداد (Gateway Deco (DSL/4G/5G أولاً ، ثم أضف أجهزة Deco أخرى (إن وجدت) إلى الشبكة.

حالة الضوء

كل Deco تحتوي على ضوء LED والتي يتغير لونها وفقاً للحالة. إطلع على التوضيح أدناه.

لون ضوء LED	حالة Deco
وميض أصفر	Deco تقوم بإعادة الضبط.
أصفر ثابت	Deco تقوم ببدء التشغيل.
وميض أزرق	Deco جاهزة للإعداد، أو أن WPS قيد العمل.
أزرق ثابت	Deco تقوم بضبط الإعدادات.
وميض أخضر	Deco تقوم بتحديث البرامج الثابتة.
أخضر ثابت	Deco أكملت الإعدادات ومتصلة بالإنترنت 4G / WAN.
أبيض ثابت	Deco أكملت الإعدادات ومتصلة بـ 5G.
وميض أحمر	Deco الفرعية غير متصلة مع Deco الرئيسية.
أحمر ثابت	هناك خلل ما في Deco.

*مصباح LED الأبيض الثابت مخصص لأجهزة راوتر 5G Deco فقط.

English: Safety Information

- Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
- Keep the device away from water, fire, humidity or hot environments.
- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. If you need service, please contact us.
- Do not use damaged charger or USB cable to charge the device.
- Do not use any other chargers than those recommended.
- Do not use the device where wireless devices are not allowed.
- Use only power supplies which are provided by manufacturer and in the original packing of this product. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Please read and follow the above safety information when operating the device. We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own risk.

български: ИНформация за безопасност

- Адаптерът трябва да бъде инсталиран близо до оборудването и да бъде лесно достъпен.
- Пазете устройството далеч от вода, пламък, влажна или гореща среда.
- Не правете опити да разглобявате, ремонтирате или модифицирате устройството. Ако ви е нужно сервизно обслужване, моля, обърнете се към нас.
- Не използвайте повредени зарядни устройства или повредени USB кабели, за да зареждате устройството.
- Не използвайте други зарядни устройства освен препоръчаните.
- Не използвайте устройството на места, където безжичните устройства не са разрешени.

- Използвайте само захранвания, предоставени от производителя и в оригиналната опаковка на този продукт. Ако имате някакви въпроси, моля не се колебайте да се свържете с нас.

Моля, прочетете и следвайте горната информация за безопасност, когато работите с устройството. Ние не можем да гарантираме, че няма да се случат инциденти или повреди поради неправилното използване на устройството. Моля, използвайте продукта с необходимата грижа и работете с него на свой собствен риск.

Čeština: Informace o bezpečnosti

- Adaptér musí být nainstalován poblíž zařízení a musí být snadno přístupný.
- Nevystavujte zařízení vodě, ohni, vlhkosti nebo vysokým teplotám.
- Nepokoušejte se zařízení rozebírat, opravovat nebo modifikovat. Potřebujete-li servis, kontaktuje nás.
- Nepoužívejte poškozenou nabíječku nebo USB kabel pro nabíjení zařízení.
- Nepoužívejte jiné nabíječky než ty, které jsou doporučené.
- Nepoužívejte zařízení tam, kde není povoleno používat bezdrátová zařízení.
- Používejte pouze napájecí zdroje, které jsou dodávány výrobcem a v originálním balení tohoto výrobku. Máte-li jakékoli dotazy, neváhejte nás kontaktovat.

Přečtěte si, prosím, informace o bezpečnosti a postupujte podle nich při používání zařízení. Nemůžeme garantovat, že se nestane žádná nehoda nebo poškození kvůli nesprávnému použití zařízení. Prosím, používejte tento výrobek opatrně a na vlastní riziko.

Hrvatski: Sigurnosne napomene

- Adapter se mora postaviti blizu opreme i mora biti lako dostupan.
- Držite uređaj dalje od vode, vatre, vlage i vruće okoline.

- Nemojte pokušavati rastaviti, popravljati ili mijenjati uređaj. Ako je potrebno servisiranje, obratite nam se.
- Za punjenje uređaja nemojte upotrebljavati oštećeni punjač ili USB kabel.
- Ne koristite punjače koji nisu preporučeni.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati uređaj na mjestima na kojima bežični uređaji nisu dozvoljeni.
- Koristite samo napajanja koja isporučuje proizvođač i u originalnom pakiranju ovog proizvoda. Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja, slobodno nas kontaktirajte.

Kada upotrebljavate uređaj, pročitajte i slijedite prethodno navedene sigurnosne napomene. Ne jamčimo da neće doći do nesreća ili oštećenja zbog nepravilne uporabe uređaja. Rukujte pažljivo ovim uređajem i upotrebljavajte ga na vlastitu odgovornost.

Latviešu: Drošības informācija

- Adapteris ir jāuzstāda pie aprīkojuma, un tam ir jābūt viegli pieejamam.
- Ierīci nedrīkst pakļaut ūdens un uguns iedarbībai, kā arī glabāt mitrā vai karstā vidē.
- Nemēģiniet izjaukt, remontēt vai pārveidot ierīci. Ja jums nepieciešams atbalsts, lūdzu sazinieties ar mums.
- Ierīces uzlādēšanai nelietojiet bojātu uzlādes ierīci vai bojātu USB kabeli.
- Lietojiet tikai ražotāja ieteiktās uzlādes ierīces.
- Nelietojiet ierīci vietās, kur bezvadu ierīču lietošana ir aizliegta.
- Izmantojiet tikai barošanas avotus, kurus piegādājis ražotājs un kas ir šī produkta iepakojumā. Ja jums ir kādi jautājumi, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mums.

Lietojot ierīci, lūdzu, izlasiet un ņemiet vērā iepriekš aprakstītās instrukcijas. Mēs nevaram garantēt aizsardzību pret traumām vai bojājumiem ierīces nepareizas lietošanas gadījumā. Lūdzu, lietojiet ierīci rūpīgi un esiet gatavi uzņemties atbildību par savu rīcību.

Lietuvių: Informacija apie saugumą

- Prietaisas turi būti netoli nuo įrenginio ir lengvai pasiekiamas.
- Laikykite prietaisą atokiau nuo vandens, ugnies, drėgmės ir visų šilumos šaltinių.
- Neardykite, neremontuokite, ar modifikuokite įrenginį. Iškilus techninėms problemoms, susisieki su mūsų įmone.
- Nenaudokite pažeisto įkroviklio arba USB kabelio.
- Nenaudokite kitus įkroviklius nei rekomenduojame.
- Nenaudokite prietaiso tose srityse, kuriose belaidžiai prietaisai neleidžiami.
- Naudokite tik gamintojo pateiktus maitinimo šaltinius, esančius originalioje šio gaminio pakuotėje. Jei turite klausimų, nedvejodami susisieki su mumis.

Susipažinkite su aukščiau minėtomis saugos taisyklėmis ir jų laikykitės naudojant prietaisą. Mes negalime garantuoti, dėl netinkamai naudojant šį prietaisą, nėra nelaimingo atsitikimo ar sužeidimo rizika. Naudokite šį produktą atsargiai ir laikykitės visų veiksmų savo pačių rizika.

Magyar: Biztonsági tudnivalók

- Az adaptert a készülékhez közel és könnyen hozzáférhető helyen helyezze el.
- Tartsa a készüléket távol víztől, tűztől, nedvességtől vagy forró környezettől.
- Ne kísérelje meg a készüléket szétszedni, javítani vagy módosítani. Ha segítségre van szüksége, kérjük forduljon hozzánk.
- Ne használjon sérült töltőt vagy USB-kábelt a készülék töltéséhez.
- Ne használjon más töltőt a javasoltakon kívül.
- Ne használja ott a készüléket, ahol vezetékek nélküli eszközök használata nem engedélyezett.

- Csak a gyártó által biztosított és a termék eredeti csomagolásában található tápegységeket használja. Ha bármilyen kérdése van, kérjük, forduljon hozzánk bizalommal.

Kérjük, olvassa el, és kövesse a fenti biztonsági tudnivalókat a készülék használatához. Nem garantáljuk, hogy a készülék helytelen használata esetén nem történik baleset vagy károsodás. Kérjük, használja a készüléket gondossággal, és csak saját felelősségre használja.

Polski: Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

- Urządzenie powinno być umieszczone w pobliżu sprzętu, który z niego korzysta oraz w miejscu łatwo dostępnym dla użytkownika.
- Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od wody, ognia, wilgoci oraz wszelkich źródeł ciepła.
- Nie demontuj, nie naprawiaj, ani nie modyfikuj urządzenia. W razie problemów technicznych skontaktuj się z naszą firmą.
- Nie korzystaj z uszkodzonej ładowarki lub kabla USB do ładowania urządzenia.
- Nie używaj innych ładowarek niż zalecane.
- Nie korzystaj z urządzenia w miejscach, w których urządzenia bezprzewodowe nie są dozwolone.
- Dozwolone jest korzystanie wyłącznie z zasilaczy dostarczanych przez producenta, znajdujących się w opakowaniach produktów. Jeśli masz jakieś pytania lub wątpliwości, skontaktuj się z nami.

Zapoznaj się z powyższymi zasadami bezpieczeństwa i przestrzegaj ich podczas korzystania z urządzenia. Nie możemy zagwarantować, że w przypadku nieprawidłowego użycia, nie wystąpi ryzyko wypadku lub uszkodzenia. Korzystaj z niniejszego produktu z ostrożnością, a wszelkie działania wykonuj na własne ryzyko.

Română: Informații privind siguranța

- Adaptorul trebuie instalat în apropierea echipamentului și să fie ușor accesibil.
- Păstrează dispozitivul departe de apă, foc, umiditate sau medii cu temperatură ridicată.

- Nu încerca să demontezi, să reperi sau să modifice dispozitivul. Dacă ai nevoie de asistență, te rugăm să ne contactezi.
- Nu utiliza alimentatoare sau cabluri USB deteriorate pentru a alimenta dispozitivul.
- Nu utiliza alte alimentatoare decât cele recomandate.
- Nu utiliza echipamentul în locuri în care dispozitivele wireless sunt interzise.
- Utilizează numai sursa de alimentare furnizată de producător în ambalajul original al acestui produs. Dacă ai întrebări, te rugăm să ne contactezi.

Te rugăm să citești și să urmezi instrucțiunile de siguranță de mai sus atunci când folosești dispozitivul. Nu putem garanta că nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizării necorespunzătoare a dispozitivului. Te rugăm să utilizezi acest produs cu grijă și pe propriul risc.

Slovenčina: Bezpečnostné informácie

- Adaptér je potrebné nainštalovať v blízkosti zariadenia tak, aby bol ľahko dostupný.
- Zariadenie udržiajte v bezpečnej vzdialenosti od vody, ohňa, vlhkosti alebo horúceho prostredia.
- Zariadenie sa nepokúšajte rozoberať, opravovať ani upravovať. Ak potrebujete servis, obráťte sa na nás.
- Na nabíjanie zariadenia nepoužívajte poškodenú nabíjačku ani kábel USB.
- Okrem odporúčaných spôsobov nepoužívajte na nabíjanie žiadne iné spôsoby.
- Zariadenie nepoužívajte tam, kde používanie bezdrôtových zariadení nie je povolené.
- Používajte len napájacie zdroje, ktoré sú dodávané výrobcom a v originálnom balení tohto výrobku. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky, neváhajte nás kontaktovať.

Pri používaní zariadenia dodržujte vyššie uvedené pokyny. V prípade nesprávneho používania zariadenia nemôžeme zaručiť, že nedôjde k zraneniu lebo sa zariadenie nepoškodí. S týmto výrobkom zaobchádzajte opatrne a používate ho na svoje vlastné nebezpečie.

Slovenščina: Varnostne informacije

- Adapter je treba instalirati blizu opreme in dostop do njega mora biti preprost.
- Naprava naj se nahaja izven dosega vode, ognja, vlage oziroma vročih pogojev.
- Naprave ne poizkušajte razstavljati, popravljati oziroma spreminjati. Če potrebujete popravilo, nas kontaktirajte.
- Za polnjenje naprave ne uporabljajte poškodovanega polnilca ali kablov USB.
- Ne uporabljajte nepriporočljivih polnilcev.
- Naprave ne uporabljajte tam, kjer ni dovoljeno uporabljati brezžičnih naprav.
- Uporabljajte samo napajalnike, ki jih je priskrbel proizvajalec in v originalni embalaži tega izdelka. Če imate kakršna koli vprašanja, nas prosimo kontaktirajte.

Pri uporabi naprave si preberite in upoštevajte zgornja varnostna navodila. Ne moremo jamčiti, da zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo prišlo do nesreč ali poškodba. To napravo uporabljajte pazljivo in na svojo lastno odgovornost.

Srpski jezik: Bezbednosne informacije

- Adapter treba postaviti blizu opreme i treba da je lako dostupan.
- Čuvajte uređaj dalje od vode, vatre, vlažnog ili vrelog prostora.
- Nemojte pokušavati da rasklopite, popravite ili izmenite uređaj. Ako vam treba usluga servisa, molimo vas da nas kontaktirate.
- Nemojte koristiti oštećeni strujni adapter ili USB kabl za punjenje uređaja.
- Koristite samo preporučene punjače.
- Nemojte koristiti uređaj tamo gde nije dozvoljena upotreba bežičnih uređaja.
- Pokućivajte len napćajacie zdroje, koje sću dodćavane vćyrobcom a v originćalnom balenći tohto vćyrobku. Ak mćate akćekoľvek otćazky, nevćahajte nćas kontaktovať.

Molimo Vas da pročitate i pridržavate se gore navedenih bezbednosnih uputstava kada koristite uređaj. Ne možemo garantovati da neće doći do nezgoda ili oštećenja u slučaju neadekvatne upotrebe uređaja. Uređaj koristite pažljivo i na sopstvenu odgovornost.

Қазақша: Ақпараттық қауіпсіздік

- Адаптер құрылғыға жақын орнатылуы және оңай қолжетімді болуы қажет.
- Жабдықты судан, оттан, дымқылдан және ыстық ортадан алшақ ұстаңыз.
- Жабдықты бөлшектеуге, жөндеуге және түрлендіруге талпынбаңыз. Қызмет көрсеті керек болған жағдайда, бізбен хабарласыңыз.
- Зақымданған қуаттау жабдығын немесе USB кабелін жабдықты зарядтау үшін қолданбаңыз.
- Ұсынғаннан басқа қуаттау жабдықтарын қолданбаңыз.
- Жабдықты сымсыз жабдықтарға тыйым салынған жерлерде қолданбаңыз.
- Өндіруші ұсынған және осы өнімнің түпнұсқалық қаптамасында орналасқан қуат көздерін ғана пайдаланыңыз. Егер сіз қандай да бір сұрақтарыңыз болса, бізбен еркін сезінуді өтінеміз.

Өтініш, жабдықты қолданғанда келесі қауіпсіздік ақпаратқа еріңіз. Біз ақпаратты қате қолданғанда ешбір қайғылы оқиғалар немесе зақымдану болмайтынына кепілдік бере алмайды. Бұл жабдықты байқап қолданыңыз және өз үрей мен тәуекеліңізге пайдалануыңызға өтініш.

Русский язык : Руководство по безопасному использованию

Для безопасной работы устройств их необходимо устанавливать и использовать в строгом соответствии с поставляемой в комплекте инструкцией и общепринятыми правилами техники безопасности.

Ознакомьтесь со всеми предупреждениями, указанными на маркировке устройства, в инструкциях по эксплуатации, а также в

гарантийном талоне, чтобы избежать неправильного использования, которое может привести к поломке устройства, а также во избежание поражения электрическим током.

Компания-изготовитель оставляет за собой право изменять настоящий документ без предварительного уведомления.

Сведения об ограничениях в использовании с учетом предназначения для работы в жилых, коммерческих и производственных зонах

Оборудование предназначено для использования в жилых, коммерческих и производственных зонах без воздействия опасных и вредных производственных факторов.

Правила и условия монтажа технического средства, его подключения к электрической сети и другим техническим средствам, пуска, регулирования и введения в эксплуатацию

Устройство должно устанавливаться и эксплуатироваться согласно инструкциям, описанным в руководстве по установке и эксплуатации оборудования.

Правила и условия хранения, перевозки, реализации и утилизации Влажность воздуха при эксплуатации: 10% - 90%, без образования конденсата Влажность воздуха при хранении: 5% - 90%, без образования конденсата Рабочая температура: 0°C~40°C

Допустимая температура для оборудования, используемого вне помещения, если предусмотрено параметрами оборудования: -30°C ~70°C

Температура хранения: -40°C ~70°C

Оборудование должно храниться в помещении в заводской упаковке.

Транспортировка оборудования должна производиться в заводской упаковке в крытых транспортных средствах любым видом транспорта.

Во избежание нанесения вреда окружающей среде необходимо отделять устройство от обычных отходов и утилизировать его наиболее безопасным способом — например, сдавать в специальные пункты утилизации. Изучите информацию о процедуре передачи оборудования на утилизацию в вашем регионе.

Информация о мерах, которые следует предпринять при обнаружении неисправности технического средства

В случае обнаружения неисправности устройства необходимо обратиться к Продавцу, у которого был приобретен Товар. Товар должен быть возвращен Продавцу в полной комплектации и в оригинальной упаковке.

При необходимости ремонта товара по гарантии вы можете обратиться в авторизованные сервисные центры компании TP-Link.

Українська мова : Техніка безпеки

- Адаптер має бути встановлений у легкодоступному місці та одночасно поряд з обладнанням.
- Не допускайте перебування пристрою біля води, вогню, вологого середовища чи середовища з високими температурами.
- Не намагайтеся самостійно розбирати, ремонтувати або модифікувати пристрій. Якщо вам потрібен сервіс, будь ласка, зв'яжіться з нами.
- Не використовуйте пошкоджені зарядні пристрої або USB кабелі для процесу зарядки пристрою.
- Не використовуйте будь-які зарядні пристрої, окрім рекомендованих.
- Не використовуйте пристрій, там де використання бездротових пристроїв заборонено.
- Використовуйте оригінальні адаптери живлення, що постачаються виробником в оригінальній упаковці. У разі виникнення питань звертайтеся до нас.

Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте та дотримуйтесь вищевказаної інформації з техніки безпеки. Ми не можемо гарантувати, що неналежне чи неправильне використання пристрою не спричинить нещасних випадків, чи отримання будь-яких пошкоджень. Будь ласка, використовуйте пристрій обережно, та на власний розсуд приймаючи ризики.

Eesti: Ohutusalane teave

- Hoidke seadet veest, tulest, niiskusest või kuumast keskkonnast eemal.
- Ärge üritage seadet lahti monteerida, parandada ega modifitseerida.
- Ärge kasutage seadme laadimiseks kahjustatud laadijat või USB-kaablit. Kui seade vajab hooldust, võta meiega ühendust.
- Ärge kasutage muid laadijaid peale soovitatute.
- Ärge kasutage seadet kohtades, kus mobiilseadmed pole lubatud.
- Adapter tuleb paigaldada seadme lähedusse ja see peab olema kergesti ligipääsetav.
- Kasutage ainult tootja poolt tarnitud ja selle toote originaalpakendis olevaid toiteallikaid. Küsimuste korral võtke palun meiega julgelt ühendust.

Seadme kasutamiseks lugege läbi ja järgige ülaltoodud ohutusalast teavet. Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme valesti kasutamine ei põhjustaks õnnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage seda toodet hoolikalt ja omal vastutusel.

Bahasa Indonesia: Informasi Keselamatan

- Adaptor harus dipasang di dekat peralatan dan mudah dijangkau.
- Jauhkan perangkat dari air, api, kelembaban atau panas.
- Jangan mencoba membongkar, memperbaiki, atau memodifikasi perangkat. Jika Anda membutuhkan layanan, silakan hubungi kami.
- Jangan gunakan pengisi daya yang rusak atau kabel USB untuk mengisi daya perangkat.
- Jangan gunakan pengisi daya lain selain yang direkomendasikan.
- Jangan gunakan perangkat yang tidak diizinkan perangkat nirkabel.
- Gunakan satu daya yang tersedia di dalam kemasan original produk ini. Bila memiliki pertanyaan lebih lanjut, silakan hubungi kami.

Harap baca dan ikuti informasi keselamatan di atas saat mengoperasikan perangkat. Kami tidak dapat menjamin bahwa tidak ada kecelakaan atau kerusakan yang terjadi karena penggunaan perangkat yang tidak semestinya. Harap gunakan produk ini dengan hati-hati dan atas risiko Anda sendiri.

日本語: 安全にご利用いただくために

- ・ アダプターは装置の近く、かんたんにアクセス可能な場所に設置してください。
- ・ デバイスを水・火気や高湿度・高温の環境から遠ざけてください。
- ・ デバイスの分解・修理・変更は行わないでください。サービスが必要な場合は弊社 までお問い合わせください。
- ・ 損傷したUSBケーブルや充電器は絶対に使用しないでください。
- ・ 他の充電器を使用しないでください。
- ・ 無線機器の仕様が禁じられた場所では絶対に使用しないでください。
- ・ 付属の電源アダプター以外は利用しないでください。ご不明な点がございましたら、お気軽にお問い合わせください。

デバイスを操作する場合は、上記の安全に関する情報をよくお読みください。デバイスの不適切な使用による事故や損害が発生しないことを保証するものではありません。この製品は慎重に使用し、自己責任において操作してください。

한국어: 안전 정보

- ・ 어댑터는 장비 근처에 설치되어야 하며 쉽게 접근 할 수 있어야 합니다.
- ・ 장비를 물, 불, 습기 또는 뜨거운 환경에 가까이하지 마십시오.
- ・ 장치를 분해, 수리 또는 개조하지 마십시오. 서비스가 필요한 경우 당사에 문의하십시오.
- ・ 손상된 충전기 또는 USB 케이블을 사용하여 장치를 충전하지 마십시오.
- ・ 다른 권장 충전기를 사용하지 마십시오.

- 무선 장치가 허용되지 않는 곳에 장치를 사용하지 마십시오.
- 제조업체에서 제공하는 동봉 전원 공급 장치만 사용하십시오. 문의사항이 있다면 언제든지 문의하십시오.

기기를 작동 할 때 위의 안전 정보를 읽고 따라야합니다. 부적절한 장치 사용으로 인해 사고 나 손해가 발생하지 않는다고 보장 할 수 없습니다. 이 제품을 조심해서 사용하고 위험을 감수하십시오.

繁體中文: 安全諮詢及注意事項

- 請使用原裝電源供應器或只能按照本產品注明的電源類型使用本產品。
- 清潔本產品之前請先拔掉電源線。請勿使用液體、噴霧清潔劑或濕布進行清潔。
- 注意防潮，請勿將水或其他液體潑灑到本產品上。
- 插槽與開口供通風使用，以確保本產品的操作可靠並防止過熱，請勿堵塞或覆蓋開口。
- 請勿將本產品置放於靠近熱源的地方。除非有正常的通風，否則不可放在密閉位置中。
- 不要私自拆開機殼或自行維修，如產品有故障請與原廠或代理商聯繫。
- 只使用製造商提供和產品包裝內附的電源供應器。若您有任何問題，請聯繫我們。

注意！

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。

低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

應避免影響附近雷達系統之操作。

限用物質含有情況標示聲明書

單元 Unit	限用物質及其化學符號 Restricted substances and its chemical symbols					
	鉛 Pb	鎘 Cd	汞 Hg	六價鉻 Cr ⁺⁶	多溴聯苯 PBB	多溴二苯醚 PBDE
PCB	○	○	○	○	○	○
外殼	○	○	○	○	○	○
電源供應器	—	○	○	○	○	○
其他及其配件	—	○	○	○	○	○

備考 1. " 超出 0.1 wt %" 及 " 超出 0.01 wt %" 系指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

備考 2. " ○ " 系指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

Note 2: " ○ " indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備考 3. " — " 系指該項限用物質為排除項目。

Note 3: The " — " indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

Português Brasil: Informações de Segurança

- O adaptador deve ser instalado próximo ao equipamento e ter fácil acesso.
- Mantenha o dispositivo longe de água, fogo, umidade ou ambientes de alta temperatura.
- Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Se você precisar de serviço, entre em contato conosco.
- Não utilize carregadores ou cabos USB danificados para alimentar o dispositivo.
- Não utilize nenhum outro carregador além dos recomendados.
- Não utilize o dispositivo onde dispositivos wireless não são autorizados.
- Use apenas fontes de alimentação fornecidas pelo fabricante e na embalagem original deste produto. Se você tiver alguma dúvida, não hesite em nos contatar.

Favor ler e seguir as informações de segurança ao operar o dispositivo. Não podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano possa ocorrer devido ao uso inadequado do dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere sob seu próprio risco.

El español de América: Información de seguridad

- Se instalará un adaptador cerca del equipo y será más fácil el acceso.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua, el fuego, la humedad o de los ambientes calurosos.
- No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo. Si necesita servicio, contáctenos.
- No utilice un cargador dañado ó un cable USB para cargar el dispositivo.
- No utilice otros cargadores solo los recomendados.
- No utilice el dispositivo donde no se permiten los dispositivos inalámbricos.
- Utilice únicamente fuentes de alimentación suministradas por el fabricante en el empaque original de este producto. Si tiene alguna pregunta, no dude en contactarnos.

Por favor, lea y siga la información de seguridad antes de operar el dispositivo. No podemos garantizar que no se produzcan accidentes o daños debido al uso inadecuado del dispositivo. Utilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio riesgo.

Türkçe: Güvenlik Bilgisi

- Adaptör, cihazın yakınında kurulmalı ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.
- Cihazı su, ateş, nem veya sıcak ortamlardan uzak tutun.
- Cihazı sökmeyi, onarmayı veya değiştirmeyi denemeyin. Servise ihtiyacınız varsa, lütfen bizimle iletişime geçin.
- Cihazı şarj etmek için hasarlı şarj cihazı veya USB kablosu kullanmayın.
- Önerilenlerden başka şarj cihazları kullanmayın.
- Cihazı, kablosuz cihazlara izin verilmeyen yerlerde kullanmayın.
- Yalnızca üretici tarafından sağlanan ve bu ürünün orijinal kutusundan çıkan güç kaynaklarını kullanın. Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa, lütfen

bizimle iletişime geçiniz.

Lütfen cihazı çalıştırırken yukarıdaki güvenlik bilgilerini okuyun ve uygulayın. Aygıtın yanlış kullanılması nedeniyle oluşabilecek hasarlardan firmamız sorumlu değildir.

معلومات السلامة

يجب ان يركب محول الطاقة فى مكان يسهل الوصول اليه ويكون قريباً من الاجهزة.

احتفظ بالجهاز بعيداً عن المياه ،النار ،الرطوبة والاماكن ذات الحرارة العالية .

لا تقم بمحاولة فك واصلاح او تعديل الجهاز ولو احتجت اي مساعده قم بالتواصل معنا.

لا تقم باستخدام شاحن او كابل USB معطل لشحن الجهاز .

لا تقم باستخدام اى شواحن غير الموصى بها .

لا تقم باستخدام أو تشغيل الجهاز فى الاماكن التى يمنع فيها استخدام الاجهزة اللاسلكية.

استخدم فقط مصادر الطاقة التى توفرها شركتنا بداخل العبوة الأصلية لهذا المنتج.

الرجاء قراءة واتباع معلومات السلامة أعلاه عند تشغيل الجهاز . لا يمكننا ضمان عدم حدوث اى حوادث او اضرار فى حال عدم استخدام الجهاز بالشكل الامثل.

الرجاء استخدام هذا المنتج بعناية وتشغيل المنتج سيكون على مسؤوليتك الخاصة .

إذا كان لديك أي أسئلة ، فلا تتردد في التواصل معنا

English:

TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of directives 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.

The original EU Declaration of Conformity may be found at <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The original UK Declaration of Conformity may be found at <https://www.tp-link.com/support/ukca/>.

Български:

TP-Link декларира, че това устройство е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите приложими разпоредби на Директиви 2014/53/ЕС, 2009/125/ЕО, 2011/65/ЕС и (ЕС)2015/863.

Оригиналната ЕС Декларация за съответствие, може да се намери на <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Čeština:

TP-Link tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnic 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/ES, 2011/65/EU a (EU)2015/863.

Originál EU prohlášení o shodě lze nalézt na <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>

Hrvatski

Tvrtka TP-Link ovime izjavljuje da je uređaj u skladnosti s temeljnim zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama direktiva 2014/53/EU,

2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU i (EU)2015/863.

Izvorna EU izjava o sukladnosti može se pronaći na adresi <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>

Latviešu

TP-Link ar šo paziņo, ka šī ierīce atbilst direktīvu 2014/53/ES, 2009/125/EK, 2011/65/ES un (ES)2015/863 svarīgākajām prasībām un citiem saistītajiem nosacījumiem.

Originālo ES atbilstības deklarāciju var atrast vietnē <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Lietuvių:

TP-Link pareiškia, kad šis prietaisas atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias direktyvų nuostatas 2014/53/ES, 2009/125/EB, 2011/65/ES ir (ES)2015/863.

Originali ES atitikties deklaracija yra <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Magyar:

A TP-Link ezúton kijelenti, hogy ez a berendezés az alapvető követelményekkel és más, az idevonatkozó 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EK, 2011/65/EU és a (EU)2015/863 irányelvek rendelkezéseivel összhangban van.

Az eredeti EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat megtalálható a <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/> oldalon.

Polski:

TP-Link deklaruje, że niniejsze urządzenie spełnia wszelkie stosowne wymagania oraz jest zgodne z postanowieniami dyrektyw 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/WE, 2011/65/UE i (UE)2015/863.

Pełna deklaracja zgodności UE znajduje się na stronie <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Română:

TP-Link declară prin prezenta că acest echipament este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și alte prevederi relevante ale directivelor 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE, 2011/65/UE și (UE)2015/863.

Declarația de conformitate UE originală poate fi găsită la adresa <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Slovenčina:

TP-Link týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smerníc 2014/53/EÚ, 2009/125/ES, 2011/65/EÚ a (EÚ)2015/863.

Originál EU vyhlásenia o zhode možno nájsť na <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Slovenščina:

TP-Link izjavlja, da je naprava v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi določbami direktiv 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.

Izvirna izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslovu <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Srpski jezik:

TP-Link ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj u saglasnosti sa osnovnim zahtevima i ostalim relevantnim merama direktiva 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.

Originalnu EU izjavu o saobraznosti možete pronaći na <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Українська мова:

Цим TP-Link заявляє, що даний пристрій відповідає основним та іншим відповідним вимогам директив 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU та (EU)2015/863.

Оригінал Декларації відповідності ЄС Ви можете знайти за посиланням <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Eesti

TP-Link kinnitab käesolevaga, et see seade vastab direktiivide 2014/53/EL, 2009/125/EÜ, 2011/65/EL ja (EL)2015/863 olulistele nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele sätetele.

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni originaali leiate aadressilt <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/>.

Türkçe:

TP-Link, işbu belgede bu cihazın temel gereksinimlerle ve ilgili 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU ve (EU)2015/863 hükümlerinin direktifleri ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder.

Orijinal AB uygun beyanını <https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/> adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

English

For TP-Link Branded Products Only. For the information about warranty period, policy and procedures, please visit

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE).

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.

TP-Link warrants the TP-Link branded hardware product contained in the original packaging against defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in according with TP-Link's guidelines for some period which depends on the local service from the date of original retail purchase by the end-user purchaser.

Bahasa Indonesia

Jaminan Terbatas Tiga Tahun Produk TP-Link

Hanya untuk Branded Products TP-Link saja. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut tentang garansi, silakan kunjungi

<https://www.tp-link.com/en/support>

JAMINAN INI MEMBERIKAN ANDA HAK HUKUM TERTENTU, DAN ANDA MUNGKIN MEMILIKI HAK LAIN YANG BERBEDA DARI NEGARA KE NEGARA (ATAU OLEH NEGARA ATAU PROVINSI).

SEJAUH DIIZINKAN OLEH HUKUM SETEMPAT, JAMINAN INI DAN REMEDIES YANG DITETAPKAN SECARA EKSKLUSIF DAN DALAM KEHIDUPAN DARI SEMUA JAMINAN, PERBAIKAN DAN KETENTUAN LAINNYA.

TP-Link menjamin produk perangkat keras bermerek TP-Link yang terdapat dalam kemasan asli terhadap cacat bahan dan pengerjaan bila digunakan secara normal sesuai dengan pedoman TP-Link untuk jangka waktu TIGA TAHUN dari tanggal pembelian eceran asli oleh pembeli akhir.

GNU General Public License Notice

This product may include software code developed by third parties, including software code subject to the GNU General Public License ("GPL"). As applicable, TP-Link ("TP-Link" in this context referring to the TP-Link entity offering respective software for download or being responsible for distribution of products that contain respective code) provides, by itself or with the support of third parties (e.g. the TP-Link Corporation Limited), mail service of a machine readable copy of the corresponding GPL source code on CD-ROM upon request via email or traditional paper mail. TP-Link will charge for a nominal cost to cover shipping and media charges as allowed under the GPL. This offer will be valid for at least 3 years.

For GPL inquiries and the GPL CD-ROM information, please contact GPL@tp-link.com or write to Suite 901, New East Ocean Centre, Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong. Additionally, TP-Link provides for a GPL-Code-Centre under <https://www.tp-link.com/support/gpl/> where machine readable copies of the GPL source codes used in TP-Link products are available for free download.

The GPL Code used in this product is distributed WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY and is subject to the copyrights of one or more authors. For further information about GNU General Public License please refer to the following website: <https://static.tp-link.com/resources/document/GPL%20License%20Terms.pdf>